STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 23-47

RE: C.R. NO. 23-51/T&C

SUBJECT: TO CONFIRM THE NOMINATION OF MR. ALFRED ANSIN TO SERVE AS A BOARD MEMBER OF THE CAROLINE ISLAND AIR CORPORATION, REPRESENTING THE STATE OF CHUUK.

JANUARY 16, 2024

The Honorable Esmond B. Moses Speaker, Twenty-Third Congress Federated States of Micronesia Third Regular Session, 2024

Dear Mr. Speaker:

Your Committee on Transportation and Communication, to which was referred C.R. No. 23-51 entitled:

"A RESOLUTION TO CONFIRM THE NOMINATION OF MR. ALFRED ANSIN TO SERVE AS A BOARD MEMBER OF THE CAROLINE ISLAND AIR CORPORATION, REPRESENTING THE STATE OF CHUUK.",

begs leave to report as follows:

The intent of this resolution are expressed in its title.

The nomination of Mr. Alfred Ansin was transmitted through Presidential Communication No. 23-96 to the FSM Congress during the Second Regular Session of the Twenty-Third Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia. Attached with the President Communication No. 23-96 is the nominee's resume.

STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 23-47

RE: C.R. NO. 23-51/T&C

SUBJECT: TO CONFIRM THE NOMINATION OF MR. ALFRED ANSIN TO SERVE AS A BOARD MEMBER OF THE CAROLINE ISLAND AIR CORPORATION, REPRESENTING THE STATE OF CHUUK.

JANUARY 16, 2024

The nominee is currently the Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Caroline Island Air Corporation. He is representing the state of Chuuk on the Board.

Your Committee reviewed the qualifications of this nominee extensively. The Committee is satisfied with the nominee's qualifications. Your Committee wishes to offer a technical amendment to the resolution as follows:

1. Page 1, line 12, delete "Second Regular Session, 2023", and insert "Third Regular Session, 2024" in lieu thereof.

Your Committee on Transportation and Communications is in accord with the intent and purpose of C.R. No. 23-51, and recommends its adoption in the form attached hereto as C.R. No. 23-51, C.D.1.

STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 23-47

RE: C.R. NO. 23-51/T&C

SUBJECT: TO CONFIRM THE NOMINATION OF MR. ALFRED ANSIN

TO SERVE AS A BOARD MEMBER OF THE CAROLINE

ISLAND AIR CORPORATION, REPRESENTING THE STATE

OF CHUUK.

JANUARY 16, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

Victor V. Gouland, chairman In-coming member, vice chairman

/s/ Quincy Lawrence /s/ Merlynn Abello-Alfonso /s/ Quincy Lawrence/s/ Merlynn Abello-Alfonso, memberQuincy Lawrence, memberMerlynn Abello-Alfonso, member

/s/ Joseph J. Urusemal/s/ Robson U. RomolowJoseph J. Urusemal, memberRobson U. Romolow, Acting Chairman

(01/12/24)

Florencio S. Harper, member